

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3663 OF 2012

Dr. G.D. Goel

Appellant(s)

Versus

Smt. Sushma and Others

Respondent (s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3664 OF 2012

O R D E R

Heard Mr. G.L. Rawal, learned senior counsel for the appellant and Mr. R. Sathish, learned counsel for the respondent.

We have been apprised that the respondent has been paid the principal sum, as directed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi (for short 'the Commission').

Regard being had to the totality of the facts, we are of the opinion that the interest should not be paid in this case and, accordingly, the order passed by the Commission is modified to the extent that on the principal sum, the concept of compensation would be satisfied.

With the aforesaid modification in the order passed by the Commission, the appeals are disposed of, without any order as to costs.

.....J.
(Dipak Misra)

.....J.
(Prafulla C. Pant)

New Delhi;
January 08, 2015.

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S
Civil Appeal No.3663 of 2012

G.D. GOEL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUSHMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH C.A. No. 3664/2012

(With appln.(s) for condonation of delay in filing appeal and
appln.(s) for c/delay in re-filing appeal and appln.(s) for stay
and Office Report)

Date : 08/01/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Appellant(s) Mr. G.L. Rawal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. R.P. Pahwa, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan Das K.K., Adv.
Mrs. S. Geetha, Adv.
Mr. R. Sathish, AOR

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)